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ENGEO is pleased to present our modified phase | environmental site assessment of the subject
property, located in San Jose, California. The attached report includes a description of the site
assessment activities, along with ENGEO's findings, opinions, and conclusions regarding the
Property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENGEO conducted a modified phase | environmental site assessment for the property located at
555 South Winchester Boulevard in San Jose, California (Property). The Property is
approximately 15.7 acres in area and is identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN)
303-38-001. In addition, the Property is also identified as 500 Charles Cali Drive and 546 Dry
Yard Drive in the City of San Jose agencies’ databases.

The Property is currently identified as the Winchester Ranch Mobile Home Community
consisting of approximately 110 units, a clubhouse, pool, storage, landscape areas, and interior
streets. Review of historical records indicates that the land use included orchards prior to
development in the 1970s.

The facilities manager, Mr. John Conte, mentioned a former underground storage tank (UST)
was filled in-place with soil around the storage shed near the southwest corner of the Property
(See Figures 4 and 5). Mr. Conte was not aware of the exact size or location, but to his
understanding, it was associated with the former farm activities.

We understand the Property was historically part of the neighboring Winchester Family estate
and, as a result, there are a few known and suspected remnant items. The present-day clubhouse
was converted from the Winchester Family’s entertainment building/carriage storage.
Winchester septic tanks are allegedly remaining underneath the clubhouse/pool area and a former
Winchester incinerator is located toward the northeast portion of the Property (See Figures 4 and
5).

Given the historic land use involved orchards and considering our experience on neighboring
sites that have had pesticide-impacted soils, the study included an initial limited agrichemical
assessment. Twenty-eight near-surface soil samples were collected. Laboratory analysis was
performed on seven discrete samples for arsenic and seven 4-point composites for
organochlorine pesticides.

Detectable pesticide concentrations of DDE and DDT were reported for two of the seven
composite soil samples. These reported pesticide concentrations are well below applicable
environmental screening levels. The arsenic concentrations of the seven discrete samples ranged
from 5.0 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to 7.6 mg/Kg. The reported arsenic concentrations are
consistent with background soil concentrations for the state of California and Santa Clara County
(Bradford et al 1996) typical background levels for the state of California.

This assessment included a review of local, state, tribal, and federal environmental record
sources, standard historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting
sources. A reconnaissance of the Property was conducted to review site use and current
conditions to check for the storage, use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially
hazardous materials and interviews with persons knowledgeable about current and past site use.
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The site reconnaissance and records review did not find documentation or physical evidence of
soil or groundwater impairments associated with the use or past use of the Property. A review of
regulatory databases maintained by county, state, tribal, and federal agencies found no
documentation of hazardous materials violations or discharge on the Property and did not
identify contaminated facilities within the appropriate American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) search distances that would reasonably be expected to impact the Property.

Based on the findings of this assessment, no Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) and
no historical RECs were identified for the Property.

Based on the review of regulatory databases and site reconnaissance, we present information on
features of potential environmental concern that were either contained in the databases or
observed on the Property. These features were not considered to be RECs. We briefly discuss
each feature below:

e We understand the Property was historically part of the neighboring Winchester Family
estate and, as a result, there are known and suspected remnant items including septic tank(s)
and an incinerator.

e Based on communication with the facilities manager, we understand a former UST, which
was abandoned in place, is located near the storage shed in the southwest corner.

ENGEO has performed a phase | environmental site assessment of the Property in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-05 “Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments” and USEPA “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate
Inquires”, 40 CFR Part 312. Based on the findings of this assessment, ENGEO recommends

e A phase Il assessment, including a geophysical survey and limited soil/groundwater
sampling, should be considered to address the historic UST and incinerator areas.

e The UST, if present, should be properly abandoned and removed in accordance with the
applicable overseeing agency.

e Considering the alleged presence of a UST and septic tank(s), and known presence of an

incinerator, we recommend an environmental professional be on site during demolition and
pre-grading activities to view the suspected areas of underground facilities.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

ENGEO conducted a modified phase | environmental site assessment for the Property located at
555 South Winchester Boulevard in San Jose, California (Figure 1). The Property is
approximately 15.7 acres in area and is identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN)
303-38-001 (Figure 2) and is currently occupied by the Winchester Ranch Mobile Home
Community.

1.1  PURPOSE OF MODIFIED PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

This assessment was performed at the request of Pulte Group for the purpose of environmental
due diligence during property acquisition. The objective of this modified phase | environmental
site assessment is to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with the Property.
As defined in the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05, a REC is “the presence or likely presence
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate
an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface
water of the property”.

1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES
The scope of services performed included the following:

e A review of publicly available and practically reviewable standard local, state, tribal, and federal
environmental record sources.

e A review of publicly available and practically reviewable standard historical sources, aerial
photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting sources.

e A reconnaissance of the Property to review site use and current conditions. The reconnaissance
was conducted to check for the storage, use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially
hazardous materials.

e Interviews with owners/occupants and public sector officials.

e Initial agrichemical assessment including the collection of 28 near-surface soil samples from
across the Property with laboratory analysis.

e Preparation of this report with our findings, opinions, and conclusions.
13 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT

The professional staff at ENGEO strives to perform its services in a proper and professional
manner with reasonable care and competence but is not infallible. The recommendations and
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conclusions presented in this report were based on the findings of our study, which were
developed solely from the contracted services. The findings of the report are based in part on
contracted database research, out-of-house reports and personal communications. The opinions
formed by ENGEO are based on the assumed accuracy of the relied upon data in conjunction
with our relevant professional experience related to such data interpretation. ENGEO assumes no
liability for the validity of the materials relied upon in the preparation of this report.

This document must not be subject to unauthorized reuse; that is, reuse without written
authorization of ENGEO. Such authorization is essential because it requires ENGEO to evaluate
the document's applicability given new circumstances, not the least of which is passage of time.
The findings from a modified phase I environmental site assessment are valid for one year after
completion of the report. Updates of portions of the assessment may be necessary after a period
of 180 days after completion.

This modified phase | environmental site assessment is not intended to represent a complete soil
or groundwater characterization, nor define the depth or extent of soil or groundwater
contamination. It is intended to provide an evaluation of potential environmental concerns
associated with the use of the Property. A more extensive assessment that would include
additional subsurface exploration with laboratory testing of soil and groundwater samples could
provide more definitive information concerning site-specific conditions. If additional assessment
activities are considered for the Property and if other entities are retained to provide such
services, ENGEO cannot be held responsible for any and all claims arising from or resulting
from the performance of such services by other persons or entities. ENGEO can also not be held
responsible from any and all claims arising or resulting from clarifications, adjustments,
modifications, discrepancies or other changes necessary to reflect changed field or other
conditions.

1.4  SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ENGEO has prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, Pulte Group. It is recognized
and agreed that ENGEO has assumed responsibility only for undertaking the study for the client.
The responsibility for disclosures or reports to a third party and for remedial or mitigative action
shall be solely that of the Client.

Laboratory testing of soil or groundwater samples was not within the scope of the contracted
services with the exception of the initial agrichemical assessment. The assessment did not
include an asbestos survey, an evaluation of lead-based paint, an inspection of light ballasts for
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a radon evaluation, or a mold survey.

This report is based upon field and other conditions discovered at the time of preparation of
ENGEQ's assessment. Visual observations referenced in this report are intended only to
represent conditions at the time of the reconnaissance. ENGEO would not be aware of site
contamination, such as dumping and/or accidental spillage that occurred subsequent to the
reconnaissance conducted by ENGEO personnel.

GEO



2.0 PROPERTY INFORMATION
21 SITE LOCATION

The Property is located at 555 South Winchester Boulevard in San Jose, California (Figure 1).
The Property is approximately 15.7 acres in area and is identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number
(APN) 303-38-001 (Figure 2).

2.2  SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

According to published topographic maps, the relatively level Property lies at an elevation of
approximately 140 feet above mean sea level (msl) (Figure 3). Wentworth (1999) has mapped
the soils at the site as older Holocene-age alluvial fan deposits (Qhf2).

Geocheck — Physical Setting Source Summary of the Environmental Resources Data report
(Appendix A) indicated 20 Federal United States Geological Survey (USGS) wells located
within one mile of the Property. Four USGS Wells located approximately ¥2-mile east of the site
report groundwater levels to range from 62 to 92 feet bgs.

The Physical Setting Source Summary also provided hydrogeologic information for use as an
indicator of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. This section indicated 27 wells
within one mile of the Property however no groundwater measurements or flow direction are
indicated. The Property is underlain by shallow and deeper aquifers that are separated by silty
clay.

We reviewed the Department of Water Resources On-line Water Data Library for depth to water
in the vicinity of the site. The website identified four monitoring stations within 1-mile of the
Property however the provided data from the monitoring stations did not provide depth to
groundwater measurements.

We reviewed Envirostor, a website maintained by the State of California, Department of Toxic
Substances Control, and Geotracker, a website maintained by the State of California, Water
Resources Control Board, for nearby facilities with records that include depth to groundwater
measurements. The following information was obtained regarding local groundwater conditions:

TABLE 2.2-1
Local Groundwater Conditions
Reported Depth Range to Reported Groundwater

Proximity to Property

Groundwater Flow Direction
1/,0-mile South 31 to 84 feet Southeast/Northeast
1/,0-mile South 50 to 83 feet North/Northeast

Y-mile Northwest 28 to 38Y feet South/Southeast
Y-mile Northwest 19 to 53 feet Southeast
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The site-specific depth to groundwater and direction of groundwater flow was not determined as
part of this assessment. Fluctuations in groundwater levels may occur seasonally and over a
period of years due to variations in precipitation, temperature, irrigation and other factors.

We reviewed the Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
(DOGGR) web site and map database to determine if any historic oil and/or gas wells were
located within the Property. No wells were mapped within 1 mile of the Property.

2.3  CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY/DESCRIPTION OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS

The Property is currently occupied by the Winchester Ranch Mobile Home Community
consisting of approximately 110 units, a clubhouse, pool, storage, landscape areas, and interior
streets.

24  CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The Property is bounded by single-family residential neighborhoods to the west and northwest,
Century Movie Theaters to the northeast, the Winchester Mystery House to the northeast,
Winchester Boulevard to the east, and Highway 280 to the south.

3.0 RECORDS REVIEW
3.1 PROPERTY RECORDS
3.1.1 Title Report/Ownership

The Title Report lists recorded land title detail, ownership fees, leases, land contracts, easements,
liens, deficiencies, and other encumbrances attached to or recorded against a subject property.
Laws and regulations pertaining to land trusts vary from state to state and the detail of
information presented in a Title Report can vary greatly by jurisdiction. As a result, ENGEO
utilizes a Title Report, when provided to us, as a supplement to other historical record sources.

A Preliminary Title Report for the Property, prepared by First American Title Insurance
Company and dated June 11, 2013, was provided for our review. The Property title is vested in
Pulte Home Corporation. No references to environmental liens, deed restrictions or other
potential environmental issues were noted. This report is included in Appendix D.

3.2 HISTORICAL RECORD SOURCES
The purpose of the historical record review is to develop a history of the previous uses or

occupancies of the Property and surrounding area in order to identify those uses or occupancies
that are likely to have led to recognized environmental conditions on the Property.
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3.2.1 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical USGS topographic maps were reviewed to determine if discernible changes in
topography or improvements pertaining to the Property had been recorded. The following maps
were provided to us through an EDR Historical Topographic Map Report, presented in
Appendix C.

TABLE 3.2.1-1
Historical Topographic Maps
San Jose 1899 15 1:62500
San Jose West 1953 7.5 1:24000
San Jose 1953 15 1:62500
San Jose West 1961 7.5 1:24000
San Jose 1961 15 1:62500
San Jose West 1968 7.5 1:24000
San Jose West 1973 7.5 1:24000
San Jose West 1980 75 1:24000

1899 Map — The Property appears to be undeveloped. The main street networks of the general
Property vicinity appear to be developed and present-day Stevens Creek Boulevard and
Winchester Boulevard are mapped at their current locations. Multiple structures, closely spaced,
are mapped northeast of the Property along Winchester Boulevard, while structures are also
mapped along the present-day Greenlee Drive west of the Property. The Southern Pacific
Railroad is mapped approximately 1%-miles southeast of the Property, generally trending
northeast-to-southwest and Campbell Creek is mapped approximately 2-miles west of the
Property.

1953 Maps — The Property appears to be occupied by orchards. Orchards are also mapped on
surrounding properties to the east, west, and south. The Winchester Mystery House is mapped
north/northeast of the Property fronting present-day Winchester Boulevard and a residential
development is mapped north of the Property. The greater Property vicinity is generally occupied
predominately by orchards with intermittent blocks of developed residential/commercial
properties typically near main streets such as present-day Saratoga Avenue, Winchester
Boulevard, and Bascom Avenue. The present-day Winchester Boulevard is identified as Santa
Clara/Los Gatos Road.

1961 Maps — The Property conditions appear similar to the 1953 Maps and remains occupied by
orchards. The Property is generally bounded by residential developments to the north, west, and
south while orchards are mapped east of the Property along the eastern frontage of present-day
Winchester Boulevard. The Winchester Mystery House remains mapped north/northeast of the
Property. Moorpark Avenue is mapped along the southern Property boundary. The greater
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Property vicinity is generally occupied predominately by residential/commercial development
with a lesser presence of mapped orchards when compared to the 1953 Map.

1968 Maps — The Property conditions appear similar to the 1953 and 1961 Maps and remains
occupied by orchards. The surrounding property conditions appear similar to the 1961 Maps
however three circular structures, present-day Century movie-theater, are mapped east and
northeast of the Property. Highway 280 is mapped at its current location along the southern
Property boundary.

1973 Map — The Property appears undeveloped/unoccupied with exception to a single-structure
located in the eastern portion of the Property just south of the Winchester Mystery House.
Neighboring property conditions appear similar to the 1968 Maps. The presence of orchards in
the greater Property vicinity are sparse, with the closest orchard mapped approximately ¥-mile
east of the Property.

1980 Map — The Property appears to be occupied by the present-day development with the
interior streets mapped similar to present-day conditions. The surrounding property conditions
appear similar to the 1973 Map.

3.2.2 Aerial Photographs
The following aerial photographs, provided by EDR, were reviewed for information regarding

past conditions and land use at the Property and in the immediate vicinity. These photographs are
presented in Appendix E.

TABLE 3.2.2-1
Aerial Photographs
Fairchild 1939 1”7 =500’
USGS 1948 17 =500’
Aero 1956 1” =500’
USGS 1968 1” =500’
USGS 1974 1”7 =500’
WSA 1982 17 =500’
EDR 1993 1” =500’
WAC 1999 1”7 =500’
EDR 2005 17 =500’
EDR 2006 1” =500’
EDR 2009 1” =500’
EDR 2010 1”7 =500’
EDR 2012 1” =500’
-8-
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1939 Photograph — The Property appears to be occupied by orchards. Present-day Winchester
Boulevard is shown at its current location and the neighboring Winchester house is shown at its
current location north of the Property. The eastern portion of the Property, just south of the
Winchester house, appears to comprise sparse orchard trees. Access to the Property is provided
by a road extending west from present-day Winchester Boulevard. This access road trends along
the southern portion of the Property and leads north towards the Winchester House suggesting
that the Property is incorporated with the Winchester estate. The Property is bounded by
orchards to the northwest, west, and south, and present-day Winchester Boulevard to the east.
The Winchester estate is located northwest of the Property and appears to comprise an open field
and various structures. A homestead with associated orchards are located on the eastern side of
Winchester Boulevard in the Property vicinity.

1948 Photograph — The Property conditions appear similar to the 1939 Photograph, however a
structure or facility appears to be located in the eastern portion of the Property along the access
road. The Property is bounded by a residential neighborhood and orchards to the northwest, the
Winchester house and associated ancillary structures to the northeast, and orchards to the west
and south. An additional structure is observed on the neighboring homestead/orchard property
located east of the Property.

1956 Photograph — The Property conditions appear similar to the 1948 Photograph with the
structure/facility observed in the 1948 Photograph still visible. Further residential development is
noted in the surrounding Property area with the Property bounded by single-family residential
neighborhood to the northwest, west, and south. Remnant strips of orchards, however, are still
observed along the immediate Property boundary to the west and south. The open field and
Winchester house to the northeast are still observed.

1968 Photograph - The Property remains occupied predominately with orchards. The present-day
location of the clubhouse appears to be cleared and occupied by a road. Highway 280 and the
associated on-ramp are shown at their current locations and Winchester Boulevard appears to
compromise four total driving lanes. The open field previously observed northeast of the
Property, is now occupied by a circular structure and associated paved parking lot area, with
access provided by present-day Olsen Drive extending from Winchester Boulevard. The
Winchester house and ancillary structures are still observed north/northeast of the Property.
Overall, the surround Property area is structurally developed with remnant orchard properties
generally east and southeast of the Property.

1974 Photograph — The Property appears to be occupied by an open space field while the
easternmost portion of the Property appears to compromise the present-day clubhouse, access
road, and dense trees. Surrounding property conditions appear similar to the 1968 Photograph;
however, a single remnant orchard property is observed approximately 1/3-mile south of the
Property.

1982 Photograph — The Property appears to be occupied by the present-day mobile home
development with interior streets mapped to current conditions. A pool is observed along the
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northern side of the clubhouse, located in the eastern portion of the Property. Surrounding
property conditions appear similar to the 1974 Photograph.

1993, 1999, 2005, 2006, 2009, 2010, 2012 — The Property conditions are similar to the 1982
Photograph. Neighboring property conditions also appear similar to the 1982 Photograph;
however, the present-day office complex east of the Property along Winchester Boulevard
appears to have been constructed between 1982 and 1993. In addition, the Santana Row
downtown area appears to have been originally constructed between 1999 and 2005.

3.2.3 Fire Insurance Maps

EDR prepared a Sanborn Fire insurance map search for the Property and surrounding properties.
EDR reported that no maps were available for the Property and surrounding properties.

3.2.4 City Directory

City Directories, published since the 18th century for major towns and cities, lists the name of
the resident or business associated with each address. A city directory search conducted by EDR
is located in Appendix F. The Property, listed as 555 South Winchester Boulevard, identifies
various names, likely tenants, of the mobile home community. The Property, listed as 500
Charles Cali Drive, is identified as the Winchester Ranch Mobile Home Community dating back
to 1980.

3.2.5 Government Agencies

The following agencies were contacted pertaining to possible past development and/or activity at
the Property.

City of San Jose Building and Planning Departments
City of San Jose Fire Department

Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health
Santa Clara County Assessor’s Office

Santa Clara Valley Water District

City of San Jose Building and Planning Departments — We utilized the City of San Jose’s online
database to review available files for the Property. Multiple building permits and associated
electrical and plumbing permits dating back to 1976 were available. The preliminary engineering
plans for the Winchester Ranch Mobile Home Park, dated 1976, illustrate similar conditions to
the current Property layout. The Property APN is also identified in the City of San Jose Building
Department as 546 Dry Yard Drive. In addition to searching for records of the Property, we
searched for records of the neighboring Winchester house considering the Property appears to
have been historically incorporated with the Winchester estate. Files for the Winchester house
dated back to 1983 and did not include files associated with the Property.
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City of San Jose Fire Department — The City of San Jose Fire Department was contacted for files
associated with the Property as well as files for the neighboring Winchester Mystery House.
Typical files available included standard fire inspection reports for sprinklers. In addition, we
searched files of the Winchester house; however, no relevant files were available.

Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health — The Santa Clara County Department
of Environmental Health (SCCDEH) was contacted for files associated with the Property. A
representative of the SCCDEH confirmed that there were no files under the address of 555 S
Winchester Boulevard; however, pool and spa files for 500 Charles Cali Drive were available.
The pool and spa permits were dated May 1991 and indicated the pool ranged in depth from 3%
to 8 feet deep with the volume capacity of 31,266 gallons. Similar to the above agencies, we
contacted the SCCDEH for relevant Property files associated with the Winchester house. The
SCCDEH indicated that the files on record for the Winchester house generally comprised food
inspection documentation.

Santa Clara County Assessor’s Office — The Santa Clara County Assessor’s Office was
contacted in regards for historic APNs or addresses for the Property. A representative of the
Assessor’s Office indicated the Property APN is identified by 555 South Winchester Boulevard
and 546 Dry Yard Drive and have not been altered since the Assessor’s database was created in
the 1980s.

Santa Clara Valley Water District — We contacted the Santa Clara Valley Water District
(SCVWD) to inquire about any past or present wells onsite. A staff representative confirmed no
recorded wells exist for the Property.

3.3 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

EDR performed a search of federal, tribal, state, and local databases regarding the Property and
nearby properties. Details regarding the databases searched by EDR are provided in Appendix A.
A list of the facilities documented by EDR within the approximate minimum search distance of
the Property is provided below:

3.3.1 Federal ASTM Standard/Supplemental Sources

3.3.1.1 Subject Property

The Property is not listed on the Federal ASTM Standard or supplemental sources.

3.3.1.2 Other Properties

The following database(s) include(s) facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search
distances of the Property on Federal ASTM Standard or supplemental sources.

GEO



3.3.2 State ASTM Standard/Supplemental Sources

RCRA-SQG

Spinecare Soar
Exxon Service Station No. 7-366

3.3.2.1 Subiject Property

550 Winchester Boulevard

425 S Winchester/Olin

The Property is not listed on the State ASTM Standard or supplemental sources.

3.3.2.2 Other Properties

The following database(s) include(s) facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search distances
of the Property on State ASTM Standard or supplemental sources.

3.3.3 Local and Other ASTM Supplemental Sources

RESPONSE
Town & Country Village Shopping

ENVIROSTOR

485 South Monroe
Town & Country Village Shopping

LUST (18)
HIST LUST (14)
RESPONSE

Gas and Stop
Town & Country

VCP

485 South Monroe

3.3.3.1 Subiject Property

2980 & 3030 Stevens Creek

485 South Monroe Street
2980 & 3030 Stevens Creek

625 S Winchester Boulevard
425 S Winchester Boulevard

485 South Monroe Street

The Property is not listed on Local and Other ASTM supplemental databases.
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3.3.3.2 Other Properties

The following database(s) include(s) facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search distances
of the Property on Local and Other ASTM Standard or supplemental sources.

HIST Cal-Sites

Town & Country Village Shopping
HIST UST

Union Oil SS#6028

Winchester Mobil

Sabek Inc.

Antonio Teresi

Exxon Service Station No. 7-366
McKee’s Tractor

SWEEPS UST
Unocal #6028
Winchester Mobil
Gas and Stop

Exxon Service Station No. 7-366
McKee’s Tractor

DEED
Town & Country Village Shopping
Cortese

Town & Country Village Shopping

HIST CORTESE (12)

SAN JOSE HAZMAT (12)

CUPA (12)

2980 & 3030 Stevens Creek

3102 Moorpark Avenue

602 S Winchester Boulevard
625 Winchester Boulevard
751 S Winchester Boulevard
425 S Winchester/Olin

509 S Cypress Avenue

3102 Moorpark Avenue

602 S Winchester Boulevard
625 S Winchester Boulevard
425 S Winchester/Olin

509 S Cypress Avenue

2980 & 3030 Stevens Creek

2980 & 3030 Stevens Creek

GEO



3.3.4 EDR High Risk Historical Records

3.3.4.1 Subject Property

The Property is not listed on the EDR High Risk Historical Records databases.

3.3.4.2 Other Properties

The following database(s) include(s) facilities listed on the EDR High Risk Historical Records
databases.

e EDR US Hist Auto Stat

Jerry S Town & Country Union 3102 Moorpark Avenue
Mobile Service Center 602 S Winchester Boulevard
Winchester Hancock Service 602 S Winchester Boulevard
Not Reported 380 Maplewood Avenue

Not Reported 401 Bundy Avenue

Allen S Jack Town & Country Ex 425 S Winchester Boulevard

e EDR US Hist Cleaners

Not Reported 560 S Winchester Boulevard
Care Free Coin Wash 640 S Winchester Boulevard
Not Reported 750 S Winchester Boulevard

Based on the distances to the identified database sites, regional topographic gradient, and the
EDR findings, it is unlikely that the above-stated database sites pose an environmental risk to the
Property. Properties that are on the “Orphan Summary” list appear to be located beyond the
ASTM recommended radius search criteria.

4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
4.1 METHODOLOGY

ENGEO conducted a reconnaissance of the Property on July 31, 2013. The Property was viewed
for hazardous materials storage, superficial staining or discoloration, debris, stressed vegetation,
or other conditions that may be indicative of potential sources of soil or groundwater
contamination. The site was also checked for evidence of fill/ventilation pipes, ground
subsidence, or other evidence of existing or preexisting underground storage tanks. Photographs
taken during the site reconnaissance are presented in Figure 5A & 5B.

GEO



42  GENERAL SITE SETTING

The Property is located at 555 South Winchester Boulevard in a mixed-use area of San Jose,
California. The surrounding properties are generally residential to the north and west,
commercial to the east, and Highway 280 to the south.

43 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

Structures. Approximately 110 mobile home structures, a storage shed, and a community
clubhouse were observed during the site reconnaissance. The mobile homes ranged from
approximate 1,500 to 2,000 square feet in area. The clubhouse is a wood-framed two-story
structure that includes an outside below-grade pool.

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses. No
hazardous substances or petroleum products, with the exception of typical maintenance gasoline
and cleaners, were observed within the Property during the site reconnaissance. No obvious
indicators that a release had occurred was observed during our reconnaissance.

Storage Tanks. No above-ground storage tanks were observed during our reconnaissance.
According to the facilities manager, a filled-in underground storage tank exists around the
storage shed in the southwest corner of the Property. Former Winchester septic tank(s) allegedly
exist around the clubhouse area (See Figure 4).

Odors. No odors indicative of hazardous materials or petroleum material impacts were noted at
the time of the reconnaissance.

Pools of Potentially Hazardous Liquid. No pools of potentially hazardous liquid were observed
within the Property at the time of our reconnaissance.

Drums. No drums were observed on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance.

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers. No hazardous substance or petroleum
product containers were observed, with the exception of the previously mentioned maintenance
gasoline and cleaners.. No obvious indicators that a release had occurred was observed during
our reconnaissance.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). No PCB-containing materials, except for pole-mounted and
pad-mounted transformers, were observed within the Property during our site reconnaissance. No
spills or leaks were observed during our reconnaissance.

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons. No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed within the Property at the
time of our reconnaissance.
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Stained Soil/Pavement. Minor stained pavement was observed within the Property at the time of
our reconnaissance that appeared to be associated with maintenance work. The pavement
appeared competent and we did not observe indicators that a release had occurred and impacted
soil or groundwater.

Stressed Vegetation. No signs of stressed vegetation were observed on the Property at the time of
our reconnaissance.

Solid Waste/Debris. No disposal of solid waste was observed at the subject Property.

Wastewater. No wastewater conveyance systems were observed at the Property during the
reconnaissance.

Wells. No wells were found within the Property during our site reconnaissance.
Septic Systems. No septic systems were found within the Property during our site

reconnaissance; however, former Winchester septic tank(s) are allegedly beneath the clubhouse
area.

4.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The clubhouse interior comprised typical tile and wood flooring with a small kitchen, bathrooms,
common area, and billiards room. The storage shed had competent concrete flooring. The
interiors of the mobile homes were not accessed during our reconnaissance.

45  ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS AND LEAD-BASED PAINT

An asbestos and lead-based paint survey was not conducted as part of this assessment. Given the
age of the existing clubhouse, it is conceivable that asbestos-containing materials and lead-based
paint materials may exist within the structures.

4.6 INDOOR AIR QUALITY

An evaluation of indoor air quality, mold, or radon was not included as part of the contracted
scope of services. The California Department of Health Services has conducted studies of radon
risks throughout the state, sorted by zip code. Results of the studies indicate that 19 tests were
conducted within the Property zip code, with one test exceeding the current EPA action level of
4 picocuries per liter [pCi/L]").

In accordance with ASTM E2600-10 (Tier 1) (Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment
Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions); there are no potential petroleum

! California Department of Health Services — Division of Drinking Water and Environmental Management — Radon
(http://www.cdph.ca.gov/HealthInfo/environhealth/Documents/Radon/CaliforniaRadonDatabase.pdf).
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hydrocarbon sources for vapor intrusion within 1/10 mile of the Property or volatile organic
compound (VOCs) sources within 1/3 mile of the Property.

5.0 INTERVIEWS

The facilities manager, Mr. John Conte, accompanied us during the site reconnaissance. Mr.
Conte confirmed that, to his knowledge, a former UST was abandoned in place and filled with
soil, near the storage shed in the southwest corner (Figure 4). He also confirmed that former
Winchester septic tank(s) are buried around the clubhouse. Mr. Conte was not aware of any
environmental related issues with the Property.

6.0 SOIL SAMPLING

Based on our review of historic aerial photographs and topographic maps, prior to the current
mobile home development, the Property was utilized for agricultural production. It has been our
experience with other sites in the area that pesticides could have been applied in the past with
remnant concentrations remaining in the subsurface soils that could impact redevelopment.
Therefore, the study included a limited agrichemical assessment. The scope of work included the
following:

e Recovery of 28 discrete near-surface soil samples utilizing a Geoprobe® drill rig.

e Laboratory analysis by California Laboratory Services (CLS) of seven of the total 28 discrete
samples for total arsenic by EPA Test Method 6010.

e Compositing of the 28 samples into seven 4-point composite samples by CLS, with analysis
for organochlorine pesticides by EPA Test Method 8081.

6.1 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On July 31, 2013, we collected 28 discrete near-surface soil samples from the Property using a
direct push Geoprobe® drill rig. Approximate sample locations are shown on Figure 4. Soil
samples were retrieved within continuous Geoprobe® acetate core liners measuring
approximately 1 to 2 feet in length in order to target the near-surface soil underlying the
pavement aggregate base. The near-surface soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis
by cutting a 12-inch portion of the Geoprobe®. The sample sleeves were sealed using Teflon®
sheets secured by tight-fitting plastic end caps. Upon collection of samples, a sample label was
placed on the sample and included a unique sample number, sample location, time/date collected,
laboratory analysis, and the sampler’s identification. The soil samples were placed in an ice-
cooled chest and delivered under documented chain-of-custody to California Laboratory
Services, a State-certified laboratory located in Rancho Cordova, California.
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6.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Detectable pesticide concentrations of DDE and DDT were reported for two of the seven
composite soil samples. Concentrations of DDE were reported at concentrations of 76 and 92
micrograms per kilogram (pg/Kg) in Composite Samples S-1 and S-7, respectively, while 63
pg/Kg of DDT was reported in Composite Sample S-1. These reported pesticide concentrations
are well below applicable environmental screening levels.

The arsenic concentrations of the seven discrete samples ranged from 5.0 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/Kg) to 7.6 mg/Kg. The reported arsenic concentrations are consistent with
background soil concentrations for the state of California and Santa Clara County (Bradford et al
1996) typical background levels for the state of California.

The analytical reports from CLS are presented in their entirety in Appendix G.

7.0 FINDINGS

The reconnaissance and records research did not find documentation or physical evidence of soil or
groundwater impairments associated with the current or past use of the Property. A review of
regulatory databases maintained by county, state and federal agencies found no documentation of
hazardous materials violations or discharge on the Property. No documented soil or groundwater
contamination associated with abutting properties was found from the records research.

Given the historic land use involved orchards and considering our experience on neighboring
sites that have had pesticide-impacted soils, the study included a limited agrichemical
assessment. Twenty-eight near-surface soil samples were collected. Laboratory analysis was
performed on seven discrete samples for arsenic and seven 4-point composites for
organochlorine pesticides.

Detectable pesticide concentrations of DDE and DDT were reported for two of the seven
composite soil samples. These reported pesticide concentrations are well below applicable
environmental screening levels. The arsenic concentrations of the seven discrete samples ranged
from 5.0 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to 7.6 mg/Kg. The reported arsenic concentrations are
consistent with background soil concentrations for the state of California and Santa Clara County
(Bradford et al 1996) typical background levels for the state of California.

8.0 OPINIONS AND DATA GAPS

It is our opinion that the findings of this study are based on a sufficient level of information
obtained during our contracted scope of services to render a conclusion as to whether additional
appropriate investigation is required to identify the presence or likely presence of a REC.

The data gaps identified during this process, as summarized below, do not affect the conclusions
as to the presence or lack of presence of RECs at the Property.
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e We did not receive completed Client and Keysite Manager questionnaires prior to publication
of this report.

e We did not view the interior spaces of the mobile home units during our site reconnaissance.

e Documentation of the alleged UST and septic tank(s) were not available in the city and
county agencies.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

The study included a review of local, state and federal environmental record sources, standard
historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting sources; a
reconnaissance of the Property to review site use and current conditions to check for the storage,
use, production or disposal of hazardous or potentially hazardous materials; and interview with
persons knowledgeable about current and past site use.

The site reconnaissance and records review did not find documentation or physical evidence of
soil or groundwater impairments associated with the use of the Property. A review of regulatory
databases maintained by county, state, and federal agencies found no documentation of
hazardous materials violations or discharge on the Property. A review of regulatory agency
records and available databases did not identify contaminated facilities within the appropriate
ASTM search distances that would be expected to impact the Property.

Based on the findings of this assessment, no Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) and
no historical RECs were identified for the Property.

Based on the review of regulatory databases and site reconnaissance, we present information on
features of potential environmental concern that were either contained in the databases or
observed on the Property. These features were not considered to be RECs. We briefly discuss
each feature below:

e We understand the Property was historically part of the neighboring Winchester Family
estate and, as a result, there are known and suspected remnant items including septic tank(s)
and an incinerator.

e Based on communication with the facilities manager, we understand a former UST, which
was abandoned in place, is located near the storage shed in the southwest corner.

ENGEO has performed a phase | environmental site assessment of the Property in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-05 “Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments” and USEPA “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate
Inquires”, 40 CFR Part 312. Based on the findings of this assessment, ENGEO recommends

GEO



e A phase Il assessment, including a geophysical survey and limited soil/groundwater
sampling, should be considered to address the historic UST and incinerator areas.

e The UST, if present, should be properly abandoned and removed in accordance with the
applicable overseeing agency.

e Considering the alleged presence of a UST and septic tank(s), and known presence of an
incinerator, we recommend an environmental professional be on site during demolition and
pre-grading activities to view the suspected areas of underground facilities.

GEO
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

555 SOUTH WINCHESTER BLVD
SAN JOSE, CA 95117

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.3177000 - 37° 19’ 3.72”
Longitude (West): 121.9537000 - 121° 57’ 13.32”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 592710.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4130426.0

Elevation: 141 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 37121-C8 SAN JOSE WEST, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1980

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2012
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List

TC3688965.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY.________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... .. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG._____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SLIC. . Statewide SLIC Cases
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIANUST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

TC3688965.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODl. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
WMUDS/SWAT. _____________. Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits_____ . ___________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL.__________.___. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CAFIDUST. . ... Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

________________________ Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ____ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD. ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. .. ______. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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HISTFTTS ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

UlC. ... UIC Listing

Notify 65_____________________ Proposition 65 Records
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List

ENF .. Enforcement Action Listing

HAZNET. . ... Facility and Manifest Data

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
WDS. ... Waste Discharge System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

Financial Assurance._________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

PROC. ____ .. Certified Processors Database

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
HWT . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWP. ... EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SPINECARE SOAR 550 WINCHESTER BLVD E O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A3 8
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425 S. WINCHESTER/OLIN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F36 40

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/06/2013 has revealed that there is 1
RESPONSE site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TOWN & COUNTRY VILLAGE SHOPPIN 2980 & 3030 STEVENS CRE  NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) J52 62

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’'s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/06/2013 has revealed that there are
2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

485 SOUTH MONROE 485 SOUTH MONROE STREETE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 51 56
Status: Certified
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOWN & COUNTRY VILLAGE SHOPPIN
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

2980 & 3030 STEVENS CRE  NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) J52 62

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2013 has revealed that there are 18
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNOCAL #6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0-1/8 (0.088 mi.) B8 10
Status: Completed - Case Closed

UNION OIL SS# 6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B1l1 15

WINCHESTER MOBIL 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) Cl12 16
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PETRO AMERICA 602 WINCHESTER BLVD. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C16 23
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

GAS N SHOP 625 WINCHESTER SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) C19 29

GAS-N-SHOP 625 WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) Cc22 31
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status: Completed - Case Closed

HANSRA GAS AND MART 625 S WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) Cc23 36

FIRE STATION #10 511 S MONROE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 55 102
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EXXON #7-3667 425 S WINCHESTER BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F35 40

EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425 S. WINCHESTER/OLIN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F36 40
Status: Completed - Case Closed

STEVENS CREEK NISSAN 3565 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 49 50
Status: Completed - Case Closed

BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE (FORMER) 3150 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 50 54
Status: Completed - Case Closed

COURTESY CHEVROLET 3030 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) J53 96
Status: Completed - Case Closed

TEXACO 3500 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 54 100
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CHEVRON #9-9079 2910 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) K58 105

CHEVRON #9-9079 2910 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) K59 106
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ECONO-CAR 342 S CLOVER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) L61 110
Status: Completed - Case Closed

JOE KERLEY LINCOLN MERCURY 3566 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 62 111

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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HIST LUST: A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer
updated by the county. Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental
Health.

A review of the HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2005 has revealed that there are
14 HIST LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNION OIL SS# 6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B11 15
WINCHESTER MOBIL 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8- 1/4 (0.127 mi.) ~ C12 16
GAS N SHOP 625 WINCHESTER SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ C19 29
GAS-N-SHOP 625 WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ C22 31
HANSRA GAS AND MART 625 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8- 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ C23 36
FIRE STATION #10 511 S MONROE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 55 102
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EXXON #7-3667 425 SWINCHESTERBLVD  NE 1/8-1/4 (0.209 mi.)  F35 40
STEVENS CREEK NISSAN 3565 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 49 50
BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE (FORMER) 3150 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 50 54
COURTESY CHEVROLET 3030 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.)  J53 96
TEXACO 3500 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 54 100
CHEVRON #9-9079 2910 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) K58 105
ECONO-CAR 342 SCLOVER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) L61 110
JOE KERLEY LINCOLN MERCURY 3566 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 62 111

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2013 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GAS AND STOP 625 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) cz21 31
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TOWN&COUNTRY B 425 S WINCHESTER BLVD  NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F37 45

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/06/2013 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
485 SOUTH MONROE 485 SOUTH MONROE STREETE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 51 56
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.
A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2013 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GOODWILL INDUSTRIES 3071 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)  J57 105

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TOWN & COUNTRY VILLAGE SHOPPIN 2980 & 3030 STEVENS CRE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) J52 62
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 7
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
UNION OIL SS#6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B10 14
UNION OIL SS# 6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B11l 15
WINCHESTER MOBIL 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8- 1/4 (0.127 mi.) ~ C12 16
SABEK INC. 625 WINCHESTER BLVD. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) C20 30
ANTONIO TERESI 751 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 147 49
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425S. WINCHESTER/OLIN ~ NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)  F36 40
MCKEE'S TRACTOR 509 S CYPRESS AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H44 47
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SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNOCAL #6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B8 10
WINCHESTER MOBIL 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C12 16
GAS AND STOP 625 S WINCHESTER BLVD A SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) C17 27
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425 S. WINCHESTER/OLIN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F36 40
MCKEE'S TRACTOR 509 S CYPRESS AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H44 47

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2013 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOWN & COUNTRY VILLAGE SHOPPIN 2980 & 3030 STEVENS CRE  NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) J52 62

Other Ascertainable Records

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2013 has revealed that there is 1
Cortese site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOWN & COUNTRY VILLAGE SHOPPIN 2980 & 3030 STEVENS CRE  NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) J52 62

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 12 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNOCAL #6028 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B8 10
BP 602 WINCHESTER SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C13 22
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GAS N SHOP 625 WINCHESTER SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ C19 29
SAN JOSE FIRE STATION #10 511 MONROE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) 56 104
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
EXXON 425 WINCHESTER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)  F42 47
STEVENS CREEK NISSAN 3565 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 49 50
BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE (FORMER) 3150 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 50 54
COURTESY CHEVROLET 3030 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) J53 96
TEXACO 3500 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 54 100
CHEVRON #9-9079 2910 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) K59 106
ECONO CAR 342 S CLOVER AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) L60 109
JOE KERLEY LINCOLN MERCURY 3566 STEVENS CREEK BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 62 111

SAN JOSE HAZMAT: San Jose Hazmat Facilities.

A review of the SAN JOSE HAZMAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2013 has revealed that
there are 16 SAN JOSE HAZMAT sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ROCKEFELLER GROUP BUS CENTER 560 S WINCHESTER BL E 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) Al 8
AT&T MOBILITY # 13129 550 S WINCHESTER BL SUI  E 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A5 9
NEW YORK LIFE 550 S WINCHESTER BL SUI  E 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A6 10
BELMONT VILLAGE SAN JOSE 500 S WINCHESTER BL E 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A7 10
TRAN ENTERPRISES INC 602 S WINCHESTER BL SUI  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C14 22
HANSRA GAS & MART 625 S WINCHESTER BL SE 1/8-1/4 (0.136 mi.)  C18 29
SPRINT SF60XC804 3031 TISCH WY SUITE CEL  E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) D26 38
SANTANA TOWER 3031 TISCH WY SUITEHIR  E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) D27 38
NEXTEL CA342 3031 TISCH WY SUITE 343 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) D28 38
METRO PCS CALIFORNIA/FLORI 2995 MOORPARK AV SUITE  ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) E33 39
VERIZON WIRELESS: HWY 280/17 2995 MOORPARK AV 1 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) E34 39
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425 S. WINCHESTER/OLIN ~ NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)  F36 40
MAGGIANO'S LITTLE ITALY 3055 OLIN AV SUITE 1000 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) G40 46
SANTANA ROW 3055 OLIN AV SUITE 13 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) G4l 47
MC KEE'S TRACTOR SERVICE 509 S CYPRESS AV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H45 48
HOTEL VALENCIA SANTANA ROW 355 SANTANA ROW NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  G48 50

CUPA Listings: A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database.
California?s Secretary for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified
Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 CUPA Listings
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SOAR 550 S WINCHESTER BL STE E 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A4 9
BELMONT VILLAGE SAN JOSE 500 S WINCHESTER BL E 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A7 10
WINCHESTER MOBIL 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) ~ C12 16
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HANSRA GAS & MART 625 S WINCHESTER BL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) ~ C18 29
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY 3031 TISCH WY E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) D29 38
SANTANA TOWER 3031 TISCH WY 30 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) D31 39
VERIZON WIRELESS: HWY 280/17 2995 MOORPARK AV 1 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) E34 39
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION NO 7-366 425S. WINCHESTER/OLIN ~ NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)  F36 40
FEDERAL REALTY 3055 OLIN AV STE 2100 NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) G39 46
SANTANA HEIGHTS 367 SANTANA HEIGHTS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)  G43 47
MC KEE’S TRACTOR SERVICE 509 S CYPRESS AV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H45 48
HOTEL VALENCIA SANTANA ROW 355 SANTANA ROW NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  G48 50

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
JERRY S TOWN & COUNTRY UNION 3102 MOORPARK AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B9 14
MOBILE SERVICE CENTER 602 S WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C15 22
WINCHESTER HANCOCK SERVICE 625 S WINCHESTER BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) C24 37
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 380 MAPLEWOOD AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 25 37
Not reported 401 BUNDY AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) 32 39
ALLEN S JACK TOWN & COUNTRY EX 425 S WINCHESTER BLVD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) F38 45

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
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Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 560 S WINCHESTER BLVD  E 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A2 8

CARE FREE COIN WASH 640 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) C30 38
750 S WINCHESTER BLVD  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 146 49

Not reported
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 13 records.

Site Name Database(s)
BAY AREA RESEARCH EXTENSION CENTER NPDES, VCP, ENVIROSTOR
S J CONCRETE PIPE CO SWEEPS UST
OWENS CORNING FIBERGLAS CORP CERC-NFRAP
OPEN FIELD CERC-NFRAP
MARSHLAND SOLID WASTE FACILITY SWF/LF

P&G INVESTMENT COMPANY LUST
WINCHESTER PEST CONTROL, INCOR HIST UST
SOUTH BAY SAN TOMAS HAZNET
2100 STEVENS CREEK BLVD. NONE ERNS
ALMADEN BLVD SS REHAB FINDS
SOUTH BAY ASBESTOS AREA SITE FINDS

THE COUNTER
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY - SAN JOSE CAM

SAN JOSE HAZMAT
SAN JOSE HAZMAT
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